RECEPTION #: 2449388, BK 4700 PG 828 07/21/2008 at 01:58:09 PM, 1 OF 2, R \$10.00 S \$1.00 EXEMPT Doc Code: WD

Janice Rich, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND RECORDER

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Redlands Water and Power Company, a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation, Grantor, whose address is 2216 South Broadway, Grand Junction, CO 81503, for and in consideration of the sum of Four Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$4,300.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has sold and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby sell and convey to **The City of Grand Junction**, a Colorado home rule municipality, Grantee, whose address is 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501, its successors and assigns forever, the following described real property in the County of Mesa, State of Colorado, to wit:

A parcel of land for Public Roadway & Utilities Right-of-Way purposes, being a portion of Redlands Water and Power canal right of way, located in the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 15, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of right of way for Monument Road as described in Book 186, Page 236, and recorded in the office of the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder, and considering the West line of Pioneer Village South as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 188 in said office to bear \$25°25′56″E with all bearings herein being relative thereto; thence N55°15′34″E a distance of 100.88 feet to the said West line of Pioneer Village South; thence \$25°25′56″E, along the said West line of Pioneer Village South, a distance of 20.02 feet; thence \$38°58′04″W a distance of 7.58 feet; thence \$21°21′42″E a distance of 5.60 feet; thence \$59°18′38″W a distance of 90.50 feet to the east line of said Monument Road right of way; thence N31°27′42″W, along said Monument Road Right of way, a distance of 39.03 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Grantor reserves an easement over aforesaid lands for construction, reconstruction, operation, repair and maintenance of Grantor's Power Canal No. 1.

Containing 2,381.41 square feet, more or less, as described herein and depicted on **Exhibit "A"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises aforesaid, with all and singular the rights, privileges, appurtenances and immunities thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, unto the said Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever, the said Granter hereby covenanting that it will warrant and defend the title to said premises unto the said Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming to hold title by, through or under the Grantor.

Executed and delivered this 17th day of 2008, Redlands Water and Power Company a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation

By: Charles Mitigek, President

State of Colorado)

)ss.

County of Mesa)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1146 day of 2008 by Charles Mitisek, President for Redlands Water and Power Company, a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Allwah S. Campbell
Notary Public

RIGHT OF WAY

REDLANDS WATER AND POWER

DATE: 4-07-2008

SCALE: 1" = 30"

APPR BY: PTK



RECEPTION # 2453447, BK 4713 PG 996 08/15/2008 at 01:57:13 PM, 1 OF 2, R \$10.00 S \$1.00 EXEMPT Doc Code, WD CORR Janice Rich, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND RECORDER

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Re-Recorded to correct Scrivener's error on

Special Warranty Deed recorded in the office of the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder

July 21, 2008, Reception No. 2449388 at Book 4700, Pages 828-829

Redlands Water and Power Company, a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation, Grantor, whose address is 2216 South Broadway, Grand Junction, CO 81503, for and in consideration of the sum of Four Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$4,300.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has sold and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby sell and convey to The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado home rule municipality, Grantee, whose address is 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501, its successors and assigns forever, the following described real property in the County of Mesa, State of Colorado, to wit:

A parcel of land for Public Roadway & Utilities Right-of-Way purposes, being a portion of Redlands Water and Power canal right of way, located in the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 15, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of right of way for Monument Road as described in Book 186, Page 236, and recorded in the office of the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder, and considering the West line of Pioneer Village South as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 188 in said office to bear S25°25′56″E with all bearings herein being relative thereto; thence N55°15′34″E a distance of 100.88 feet to the said West line of Pioneer Village South; thence S25°25′56″E, along the said West line of Pioneer Village South, a distance of 20.02 feet; thence S38°58′04″W a distance of 7.58 feet; thence S21°21′42″E a distance of 5.60 feet; thence S59°18′38″W a distance of 90.50 feet to the east line of said Monument Road right of way; thence N31°27′42″W, along said Monument Road Right of way, a distance of 20.97 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Grantor reserves an easement over aforesaid lands for construction, reconstruction, operation, repair and maintenance of Grantor's Power Canal No. 1.

Containing 2,381.41 square feet, more or less, as described herein and depicted on **Exhibit "A"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises aforesaid, with all and singular the rights, privileges, appurtenances and immunities thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, unto the said Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever, the said Grantor hereby covenanting that it will warrant and defend the title to said premises unto the said Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming to hold title by, through or under the Grantor.

Executed and delivered this 13th day of AUGUST, 2008.	
	Redlands Water and Power Company a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation
	By: Charles Mitisek, President
State of Colorado)	,
)ss.	
County of Mesa)	
	12/1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1344 day of August, 2008 by Charles Mitisek, President for Redlands Water and Power Company, a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation.

My commission 1009

Witness on thand and official seal.

Witness my hand and official seal.

DEBORAH S.

CAMPBELL

Allwah S. Campell Notary Public

The foregoing legal description was prepared by Michael Grizenko, 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

